OWNER

CONTRACTOR

ENGINEER
Project

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

City of Baxter DATE
RL Larson Excavating, Inc. SEH No.
SEH City No.

2024 South Forestview Area Improvements, Baxter

June 24, 2024

BAXTE 172114

4138

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

The categories and items below are listed to provide background, added contract items, or adjustments to contract
items to identify changes to the contract.

Part 1:

Storm sewer and layout of erosion control measures were modified along Riverwood Road from the initial design.
After review by the Engineer and Owner, inlets and storm sewer piping were utilized near driveways to collect and
manage stormwater runoff. In addition, the use of flexamat was reduced in the ditches per request of an adjacent
property owner. In addition, a storm sewer crossing was discovered during construction that was not identified in
the City’s overall storm sewer map. This storm crossing is proposed to be installed to return drainage patterns to
pre-existing conditions. Plans were updated for this street, and new item were added to the contract to account for
this change. Plan sheets are attached for reference.

Added Bid ltems:

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST | QUANTITY AMOUNT
191 | 12" RC PIPE SEWER CLASS V LINFT $62.50 182 $11,375.00
192 | CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN H EACH $3,753.92 1 $3,753.92
193 | CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN G EACH $5,062.13 3 $15,186.39

TOTAL $30,315.31
Adjustments to Existing Bid Items (deduct):

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST | QUANTITY AMOUNT
132 | 12" RCP CULVERT (CLASS V) LINFT $62.50 -63 ($3937.50)
138 | FLEXAMAT SQ YD $113.00 -86 ($9718.00)

TOTAL ($13,655.50)

Part 2:

The hydrant located on Paris Road on the west side of TH 371 required adjustment in the field. The Engineer
requested the hydrant location be adjusted after installation of the hydrant. The additional work required to
complete this relocation is included in the bid item below.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST | QUANTITY AMOUNT
190 | RELOCATE HYDRANT EACH $2453.00 1 $2,453.00
TOTAL $2,453.00




Part 3:

The Owner and Engineer agreed on a modification to the sewer service layout prior to work commencing. The
contract called for a bend near the end of the sewer service, while the new layout required a wye at this location for
the cleanout. The item below is compensation for the material cost difference between a bend and a wye.

Added ltem:
ITEM ___DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST | QUANTITY_ AMOUNT
194 | CLEANOUT MODIFICATION EACH $10.97 142 $1,5657.74
TOTAL $1,557.74
Attachments:
Revised Drawing No. 15, 84 and 112, dated 05/23/2024.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
CHANGE IN Substantial Ready for Final
ITEM CONTRACT PRICE Completion Payment
Original Contract Price: $5,857,405.33 11/01/2024 06/13/2025
Net increase (deerease) from previous Change
Brer oS 40 1 $47,477.90 No Change No Change
Contract price prior to the Change Order: $5,904,883.23 11/01/2024 06/13/2025
Net increase (deerease) of this Change Order: $20,670.55 No Change No Change
Contract price with all approved Change Orders: $5,925,553.78 11/01/2024 06/13/2025

In accordance with the Minnesota Uniform Transaction Act, an electronic signature on this document is binding and
afforded the same effect as if the document was signed by hand.

RECOMMENDED:

SEH

416 South 6t Street, Suite 101
Brainer, MN 5601

N /
ez -

By: ;’ I j e —
A\Y

Title: Project Engineer

Date: _06/24/2024

APPROVED:

City of Baxter Utilities Commission
13190 Memorywood Drive
Baxter, MN 56425

By:

Title:

Date:

ACCEPTED

RL Larson Excavating, Inc.
2255 12t Street SE
St. Cloud, MN 56304

o 2ELD QUL

Title: Sy perinTENOE~ T

Date: Cpi/ Lfo’/ 24

APPROVED:
City of Baxter

13190 Memorywood Drive
Baxter, MN 56425

By:

APPROVED:
City of Baxter
13190 Memorywood Drive
Baxter, MN 56425

By:

Title:

Title:

Date:

Date:

X\AE\B\BAXTE\172114\7-const-svcs\7 1-mgmt\50-chg-order\Change Order No. 2\Change Order No. 2.docx



Save: 5/23/2024 4:17 PM avoit Plot: 5/23/2024 4:30 PM X:\AE\B\BAXTE\172114\5-final-dsgn\51-drawings\10-Civil\cad\dwg\sheet\BX172114DT.dwg

NOTE:

WHEN RINGS ARE BEING RAISED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BACKFILL AROUND MANHOLE WITH CL.5
AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL AND TAMPED TO
SPECIFIED DENSITY.

GRADE RINGS AND CASTING SHALL BE SEALED WITH AND RINGS

EXTERNAL RUBBER SEALING SLEEVE WITH INSPECTION
TAB. THE SEAL SHALL BE MADE OF EPDM RUBBER WITH
AMINIMUM THICKNESS OF 60 MILS. AND SEALED WITH
NON-HARDENING BUTYL RUBBER MASTIC.

(INFI-SHIELD OR EQUAL)

INTERNAL SEALING PRODUCT
SHALL BE EULL'S MANHOLE SHIELD OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ADJUST CASTING TO 1/2" - 3/4"
BELOW FINISHED GRADE. TYPICAL
FOR ALL CASTINGS IN PAVEMENT

A DI

CONCRETE

NEENAH R-1976
BITUMINOUS FRAME & COVER
OR GRAVEL \ SIS Y
| |
\ 7 s - \
wz/ Vrza
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED COPPER SCH 40 PVC PIPE

HEAD SNAKE PIT TWO TERMINAL
SWITCHABLE GREEN LID.

TRACER WIRE
SCH40-45° BEND

SCH 40 PVC WYE

]

PVC SERVICE LINE

MAGNESIUM A

RIW

INSTALL 5' STEEL T-POST
(INCIDENTAL, PAINT GREEN)

SCH 40 PVC SERVICE PIPE ——=

RECESS CLEAN OUT 0.03' BELOW

FINISH GRADE IN PAVED AREAS.

NEENAH R-1976 OR APPROVED EQUAL. TRANSITION
@ ® |l GROUND LINE FITTING & PLUG
} | ™ CoNTRACTOR SUPPLIED COPER
TRACER WIRES MINNEAPOLIS PATTERN BASE ——= HEAD SNAKE PIT TWO TERMINAL
LAA \ LM EXTENSION TYPE CURB BOX SWITCHABLE GREEN LID.
VT VY & WITH STATIONARY ROD
3 w
S a
o =
= 2
2 &
=
| | | =
© TRACER WIRES
< Z'CURB STOP = 2 TEEFITTNG
SCH 40 PVC WYE [T MAGNESIUM
GROUNDING ROD ’
(1508, MIN) 2" HDPE FORCEMAIN
(B - THREADED PLUG SET WITH 1] R
PLUMBERS WAX. E
(B - MIN14" X 19" IRRIGATION BOX gg“gﬁ;zg,,mc'( MAGNESIUM
(NEENAH R-1976 FRAME & COVER GROUNDING ROD
(15LB. MIN,)

IN PAVED AREAS)
(© - CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED COPPER
HEAD SNAKE PIT TWO TERMINAL

NOTE:
EITHER INTERNAL OR EXTERNAL SEALING REQUIRED ON ALL MANHOLES
'B AXTER CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV.11-19
&_ SANITARY SEWER CASTING SEALING
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [s8

GROUNDING ROD
(1.5LB. MIN.)
TE CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 120
BAXTER SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
& (HARD SURFACE)
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (59

[BAXTER

SWITCHABLE GREEN LID.
CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 1-20 BAX i | hl{
TWO-WAY SERVICE CLEANOUT ‘ i
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [S-10

CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 1-20
FORCEMAIN SERVICE CLEANOUT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [S-11

(A - THREADED PLUG SET WITH
PLUMBERS WAX.

~o

(B - MIN.14" X 19" IRRIGATION BOX
(NEENAH R-1976 FRAME & COVER
IN PAVED AREAS)

ROW

EASEMENT

{C - CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED COPPER
HEAD SNAKE PIT TWO TERMINAL
SWITCHABLE GREEN LID.
INSTALL 5' STEEL T-POST
(INCIDENTAL, PAINT GREEN)

GROUND LINE

2" x 4'WIDE INSULATION

+ CLEANOUT (REQUIRED AT RIGHT OF WAY) 416 WIDE INSULATION

o CLEANOUT (REQUIRED AT ALL DIRECTIONAL
BENDS MORE THAN 45°)

o MINIMUM 4" @ x 3034 PVC

o MAXIMUM CLEANOUT SPACING = 100"

 EXTEND YARD CLEANOUTS 2" ABOVE FINAL
GRADE

L. * UNDER HARD SURFACES
(DRIVEWAYS / PARKING AREAS)

SERVICE
o MIN. 4" @ GRAVITY LINE.
 MIN. SLOPE = 1/8" PERFT.

EXISTING RISER

MAGNESIUM
GROUNDING ROD
(15LB. MIN.)

PRESSURE TESTED.

REQUIRED IF SERVICE IS LESS THAN 6' DEEP.

REQUIRED IF SERVICE IS 4' OR LESS.

* REQUIRED IF SERVICE IS LESS THAN 8'
2" x 4'WIDE INSULATION REQUIRED.
 REQUIRED IF SERVICE IS LESS THAN 6'
4"x 8' WIDE INSULATION REQUIRED.

o MIN. AIR TEST IS 5 PSI. FOR 15 MIN.
IF SEWER SERVICE IS LOCATED IN THE SAME
TRENCH AS WATER SERVICE, IT MUST BE

1

2

3.

a

5.

6.

BITUMINOUS WEAR COURSE

AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL IIIIIIIIIIJ

NEENAH CASTING
R-1733 wi SOLID LID AND
TWO CONGEALED PICK HOLES

NEENAH CASTING
R-3250.0VSP

SECUSSSSSEST

:rﬁ\ T
TopsoL

S 5 TO ENCASE /

oLas:
GASTING AND RINGS,

12 M\NWMUMJ

BUTYL/ EPDI WRAP.
SEE NOTES 1.3

12" MINIMUM-

ALIGNMENT

ADJUSTING RING AND SEAL

SEE DETALLA Bum
SEENOTES 13

FORRING
ALIGNMENT

ADJUSTING RING AND SEAL

BITUMINOUS
WEAR COURSE

AosREGATE
/ 'BASE MATERIAL

YL/ EPDM WRAP

STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN AT CURB

'SACKED AND RUBBED / TOOLED MORTAR

2" CONCRETE ADJUSTING RINGS PER

TOP OF MANHOLE

NOTES:

BUTYL (.030") / EPDM (.045") WRAP PLACED AROUND CONCRETE RINGS. LAP HORIZONTAL JOINTS 14" MIN. AND
FOLD OVER ONTO CASTING FRAME 2" MIN.

ON FLAT COVER STRUCTURES, MATERIAL SHALL ALSO BE EXTENDED ONTO PRECAST TOP 2" MIN
BUTYL / EPDM WRAP IS INCIDENTAL TO STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION.

PRECAST SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL UTILIZE STRUCTURE HEIGHTS TO ALLOW 0.5' (2 RINGS) MINIMUM TO 1.0' (4
RINGS) MAXIMUM BUILD HEIGHT PLUS ACTUAL FRAME / CASTING HEIGHT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST STRUCTURE AND PIPE TO MAINTAIN MAXIMUM RING OFFSET DIMENSIONS
PER DETAIL. HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 1" BETWEEN RINGS AS SHOWN IN DETAIL A.

MANHOLES IN ROADWAYS

BU

MAXI
CONE SECTION

DETAIL A SEENOTE #5

ADJUSTING RING OFFSET

SEENOTES

ALLOWED WITH USE OF 4 ADJUSTING

BITUMINOUS WEAR COURSE

ITYL {EPDM WRAP
3

IMUM HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT

112" MIN. - 34" (RANGE)

AXTER
f -

DETAIL B
METAL ADJUSTMENT RING / BAND SHALL BE FIELD WELDED TO FRAME IF UTILIZED BY CONTRACTOR CASTING / COVER RECESS
CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 9-17
STORM SEWER ADJUSTING RING AND SEAL
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ST-1

PACK GROUT AROUND ALL ANNULAR OPENINGS.
GROUT SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT ON
OUTSIDE OF STRUCTURE

F303 CIRCULAR REINFORCEMENT
BAR, APPROX. 3' 2" DIA.

3/4" LETTERS DEPRESSED 1/8"

F302 CIRCULAR REINFORCEMENT
BAR, APPROX. 2' §'" DIA.

TOP VIEW

TOP VIEW

36t

4174 4-3/4" 200n

TOP OF TOPSOIL
LEAVE 3" LP

1" RAD.

2" CLR.
TV,

5-1/4"

TOP OF FRAME \Nl%
¥

=

Y
| -]
R

SECTION A-A

PAY HEIGHT L
COMPUTED
10 THIS
LINE

/CONCR[TE FRAME SHALL
BE SET ON A FULL
MORTAR BED

STOOL TYPE GRATE
CCASTING NO. 731 )
APPROX. WEICHT 200 LBS.

EIGHT F301 BARS
(SEE DETAIL) EQUALLY SPACED

SECTION B-B

REINFORCED CONCRETE FRAME
(FOR CASTING NO. 731 )

- ;RAD]US

¥

NOTES: NOTES:
EXISTING SEWER MAIN 1. NON - SHRINK GROUT TO BE FROM COMMERCIAL REDI-MIX PLANT. A 504 FRAME MAY BE PRECAST OR CAST-IN-PLACE.
F301 CASTING NO. 731 & FRAME
BAX TE R CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 917 B AXTER CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV. 9-17 B AXTER CITY OF BAXTER, MINNESOTA REV.524
o~ \| TYPICAL SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTION - ¢ A
(RESIDENTIAL) & STORM PIPE PENETRATION & STOOL GRATE & CONCRETE FRAME
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [s-12 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [sT-2 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [ST-3
SEH Project BAXTE172114 Rev.# ReD\gzi;'?piiSOS# © Date Rev.# ReDveizing{is:#e Date } ISTJE:E{?/TS%NR 25; 1:/13 r::\? : Eﬁw Sigﬁggg R;?s?;;éii‘:l;g:ﬂg&wz%: 2 024 S O U T H FO R E STV' EW AR EA 1 5
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.
Drawn By TJS -
e T a IMPROVEMENTS DETAILS
Checked By NH 1 ADDED STORM SEWER DETAILS 05/23/2024 SEH D N O /2024 LIGENSE NO. 146229 BAXTER, MN of 193




Save: 5/23/2024 4:16 PM avoit Plot: 5/23/2024 4:30 PM X:\AE\B\BAXTE\172114\5-final-dsgn\51-drawings\10-Civil\cad\dwg\sheet\BX172114PP_Riverwood_Street.dwg

4.00 CONIFEROUS TREE 6' |(measured & paid per
HT B&B EACH)
QUANTITY |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE METHOD | SPACING
2.00 Red Pine Pinus resinosa 6' HT B&B AS SHOWN
2.00 White Spruce Picea glauca 6' HT B&B AS SHOWN

STORM STRUCTURE SCHEDULE

STRUCTURE NO. STRUCTURETYPE PAY HEIGHT CASTING TYPE NOTES
ST-7 DESIGN G 3.4 M-11
ST-8 DESIGN G 3.6 M-11
ST-10 DESIGN G 32 M-11
ST-15 DESIGN H 2.2' M-11

CASTING NOTES
M-11 CASTING  FRAME- ROUND CONCRETE 4143 GRATE- 731 STOOL (4143)

\/ 30 0 30 60
- ] |
|| - || 1
scale 15 feet
N ‘ TRUNCATED DOMES
X \ N\—CUL-DE-SAC DE%
- SEE SHEET 99
D \
\NooDR \
[ ] BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT Ry o3 RVER
/ = I —_— STRUSS \
[ ] BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY / / / \
[ ] simumiNous TRAIL / \
~~ ) 6545 RIVERWOOD RD \
~ LENTZ
[~ ] CONGRETEWALK - /] N
p RIVERWOOD RD
777777 TOPSOIL STRIP LIMIT
<=
22 /s PVI STA=123+01.83 22
T2 ©|o PVI EL=1.188.44 ©|=
— | | K=17.35 |
1195 '% m E o E o 1195
o = =
E § g o) PVI STA=125+35.99 DR
1190 & & 3l PVI EL=1166.24 3o 1190
— PROPOSED CL PROFILE o~ L=150" Tle
N 3w K=26.20 8w
- Vo il
< <
46 LF 12" RCP Class V @ 8.66% [ [
1185 9 S 1185
o o
8. I PROPOSED CL PROFILE
S| x
g2 1180 180 & 1180
[~ . (U\]
'<_( £||) EXISTING CL PROFILE 66 LF 12" RCP Class V @ 1.67% ~
w|F 8 ©
ST 3 o 1170 Ble
- + (O
3 < 1175 1175 28 1170 &g 1175
i Olo F e ™= S w|m
< SIS oL i o Sfm
s ¥ |5 1 [~ © - =l © 3l
o . = < | ©
= 1165 Eé f:r; 1165 s v e
< | O «fn
@ 510 1170 SiE 1165 = 1165 WD 1170
o <| I '<£
o =10 %)
g 2 s
= ~| T-11 1160 = o
z sa iy 1165 1160 £ 1165
= = = = £
T g g = g 5760,
4 0 o © A
238 © « 3 1155 -~ \
ee 8 3 i . DR
33 2 1160 = 3 1155 |£ 1155 1160
T Z - 82 o8 =18 56 LF,12" RCP. Class.V.@ 0.80%
L 2/8 38 Z5 5 el
34 LF 12" RCP Class V @ 1)00% f= e =l e == <
«©
155 b 1155
0
8 S 3 3 3 8 3 & 5 & S 8 & S 8
ol = ) o = ©| = ~ - ©| = © | = o oG ol = ol = ol = ol = ol = ©| =
=l S’é% g;@ S’é% S’é% £§ ’;§§ ‘3.3@ Sﬁ@ f@ 2'8 %§ 8§ 8§ 3o
0+00 0+89.04 120+00 121+00 122+00 123+00 124+00 125+00 126+00 127+00
Revision Issue Revision Issue | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SEH Project BAXTE172114 Rev.# Description Date Rev.# Description Date SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF 2024 SOUTH FORESTV' EW AR EA
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA STREET PLAN & PROFILE
orenn & ™ [= IMPROVEMENTS
1 1
Designed By TS 2 REVISED STORM SEWER LAYOUT 05/23/2024 B D FENONEN STA 120+00 TO STA 126+56.81
Checked By NDH 1 ADJUSTED CULVERT 02/06/2024 oare 0116/2024 LIGENSE No. 46229 BAXTER, MN of 193




NAVILLUS LAND COMPANY

FLECK

N

124 + 00

' RIVERWOOD

-

6545 RIVERWOOD RD /
11356 FORESTVIEW DR 7
STAPLE SOD PER MNDOT
THROUGHOUT THIS AREA (INCID

\\4//

[>
¥

DIRKES

VDS

6593 RIVERWOOD RD

RIVERWOOD RD

AN

\
\\
\\
> |
\\
6715 MARYLAND RD
STARNS \
\ 11700 FORESTVIEW DR
DARKOW
—~
\\ s
- = — — U
—_ —_— — ~
MARYLAND RD — ==L s
—
—
\ \ N
\ REFER TO STREET PLAN AND
6548 RIVERWOOD RD PROFILE SHEET FOR TREE
\ Y SUMMARY AT LIFT STATION 26 SITE.
CATEGORY 25 EROSION \
CONTROL BLANKET 3 0 60

scale 15

NOTE: LIFT STATION EXCAVATION IS IN THE BLUFF IMPACT ZONE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WORK PLAN TO NOTE EXCAVATION LIMITS,
WORK DURATION, EROSION CONTROL, AND RESTORATION PLANS FOR
WORK IN THIS AREA. REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

NOTE: NATIVE SEE MIX REQUIRED FOR BLUFF AREA. SEED MIX 36-711.

RATE OF 15 LBS/ ACRE

|

feet

LEGEND

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT D 4" TOPSOIL\ SOD

CULVERT END CONTROLS 6" TOPSOIL
SEED MIX 25-151 @ 400 LB/AC
SILT FENCE, TYPE MS FERTILIZER TYPE 3 (SLOW RELEASE)
@ 350 LB/AC (22-5-10)
SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG, TYPE HYDRAULIC STABILIZED FIBER MATRIX
WOOD FIBER @ 3900 LB/AC
1 FLEXAMAT TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL
SEED MIX 22-111 @ 100 LB/AC
FLOW DIRECTIONAL ARROW HYDRAULIC MULCH MATRIX
@ 2500 LB/AC

Save: 5/10/2024 9:35 AM avoit Plot: 5/23/2024 4:30 PM X:\AE\B\BAXTE\172114\5-final-dsgn\51-drawings\10-Civil\cad\dwg\sheet\BX172114E.dwg

SEH Project
Drawn By

Designed By
Checked By

REVISED STORM SEWER/ SEEDING AREA
ADJUST FOR ALIGNMENT, ADD CAT 25

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF

THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.
L=

NEIL D. HEINONEN
DATE. 01/16/2024

2024 SOUTH FORESTVIEW AREA

IMPROVEMENTS

BAXTER, MN

EROSION CONTROL AND
TURF ESTABLISHMENT PLAN

112

of 193




	15_84_112RiverwoodStorm_2024.05.23.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	15 Details (3)
	84 S Riverwood
	112 EC Riverwood River Vista Ct



